

No. 20-1599

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE 7, JANE DOE 7, JUANA DOE 11, MINOR DOE
11A, SEVEN SURVIVING CHILDREN OF JOSE LOPEZ 339,
and JUANA PEREZ 43A,

Petitioners,

v.

CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI*
CURIAE PARTNERS IN JUSTICE
INTERNATIONAL AND CENTER FOR VICTIMS
OF TORTURE AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CHRISTINA G. HIOUREAS
Counsel of Record

BRITTAN HELLER

CHRISTOPHER E. HART

RICHARD MAIDMAN

LAURA GRADEL

FOLEY HOAG LLP

1301 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10016

(646) 927-5507

chioureas@foleyhoag.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: July 8, 2021

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE
PARTNERS IN JUSTICE INTERNATIONAL AND
CENTER FOR VICTIMS OF TORTURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. **PROTECTING THE IDENTIFYING INFORMATION OF SURVIVORS OF GRAVE HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS AND INTERNATIONAL CRIMES IS OFTEN NECESSARY FOR ACCESS TO JUSTICE**.....3

 II. **U.S. COURTS HAVE LONG RECOGNIZED THE NEED FOR CERTAIN INDIVIDUALS TO LITIGATE UNDER ORDERS PROTECTING THEIR IDENTITIES AND OTHER PERSONAL INFORMATION**.....6

 A. **Courts Regularly Allow Plaintiffs to Proceed Under Pseudonyms to Prevent Psychological and Physical Harm**.....9

 B. **Disallowing or Removing Privacy Protections for Litigants Will Deter the Filing of Meritorious Suits and Limit Access to Justice for Such Litigants and Similarly Situated Individuals**..... 11

III.	INTERNATIONAL COURTS AND TRIBUNALS, LIKE U.S. COURTS, ROUTINELY PROVIDE PRIVACY PROTECTIONS WHERE SECURITY CONCERNS OUTWEIGH THE PRINCIPLE OF HOLDING PUBLIC PROCEEDINGS.....	14
	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Cases

<i>Carrizosa v. Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc. (In re Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc. Alien Tort Statute & S’holder Derivative Litig.),</i> 965 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2020).....	7,8
<i>Doe v. Colgate Univ.,</i> No. 5:15-cv-1069, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48787 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2016)	13
<i>Doe v. First Nat’l Bank of Chicago,</i> 668 F. Supp. 1110 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	10
<i>Doe v. George Wash. Univ.,</i> 369 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2019).....	1, 13
<i>Doe v. Megless,</i> 654 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Doe v. Porter,</i> 370 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Doe v. Shakur,</i> 164 F.R.D. 359 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	10
<i>Doe v. Stegall,</i> 653 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>Doe v. Triangle Doughnuts, LLC,</i> No. 19-cv-5275, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109495 (E.D. Pa. June 23, 2020).....	10, 12, 13
<i>J.W. v. District of Columbia,</i> 318 F.R.D. 196 (D.D.C. 2016).....	9

<i>James v. Jacobson</i> , 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993).....	8, 12
<i>Plaintiff B v. Francis</i> , 631 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2011).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	14
<i>S.B. v. Fla. Agric. & Mech. Univ. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 823 F. App'x 862 (11th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	11

International Cases

<i>Prosecutor v. Sesay</i> , Case No. SCSL-04-15-T Ruling on the Prosecution's Application for the Entire Testimony of Witness to be Heard in Closed Session (May 11, 2005)	17
<i>Prosecutor v Tadic</i> , Case No. IT-94-1 Decision on the Prosecutor's Motion Requesting Protective Measures for Victims and Witnesses (Aug. 10 , 1995)	15, 18

Treaties, Conventions, and Other International Legal Sources

Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, S.C. Res. 827 May 25, 1993 (as amend. Sept. 2009),	14, 16
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, S.C. Res. 955 Nov. 8, 1994 (as amend. Aug. 2002),.....	14

Statute of the Special Court for Sierra Leone S.C. Res. 1315, Mar. 8, 2002	14, 16
Rules of Procedure and Evidence, International Residual Mechanism for Criminal Tribunals, MICT/1/Rev.7, Dec. 4, 2020	18
Rules of Procedure and Evidence, International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, T/32/REV.50 July 8, 2015	14,16,17
Rules of Procedure and Evidence, International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, June 29, 1995 (as amend. May 2015)	14, 16, 17
Rules of Procedure and Evidence, Special Court for Sierra Leona (as amend. May 2012)	17
U.N. Terms of Reference of the IIIM to Assist in the Investigation and Prosecution of Persons Responsible for the Most Serious Crimes under International Law Committed in the Syrian Arab Republic since March 2011.....	16
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(a)	7
Sup. Ct. R. Rule 37.....	1

Other Authorities

- Clint Williamson, *The Role of the United States in International Criminal Justice*, 25 Penn St. Int'l L. Rev. 819 (2007) 15
- FIDH, ECCHR, & REDRESS, *Breaking Down Barriers: Access to Justice in Europe for Victims of International Crimes* (Sept. 2020)..... 4
- K. Currie, U.S. Representative for Economic and Social Affairs, Remarks at an Informal Debate in the UN General Assembly on the International, Impartial, and Independent Mechanism (IIIM) on Syria (Apr. 18, 2018), 15
- K. King, et al., *Bearing Witness: The Impact of Testifying at War Crimes Tribunals*, Ljubljana, Slovenia (June 22-26, 2016). 5
- Univ. of N. Tex. and Castleberry Peace Inst. et al., *Echoes of Testimonies: A Pilot Study into the long-term impact of bearing witness before the ICTY*, (October 2016)..... 5
- U.N. International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, *Witness Statistics*, (June 30, 2015), 18
